TORONTO GREEN STANDARD VERSION 2.0 - CHECKLIST @ ﬂ @]

For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.

The Toronto Green Standard (TGS) is a two-tier set of performance measures, with supporting guidelines for new development. Its purpose is to promote sustainable site and building designs
that address Toronto’s urban environmental pressures: air quality, climate change and energy efficiency, water quality and efficiency, ecology and solid waste.

This Checklist is part of a Complete Application. It must contain adequate detail on how the design meets the Toronto Green Standard. The Checklist must also reference the appropriate plans,
drawings and reports that demonstrate compliance with the performance measures. Complete the Checklist in conjunction with the appropriate Standard that applies to the development type,
including the Specifications, Definitions and Resources column that provides more information on how to comply. The Checklist is completed by the project architect or planning consultant
and is submitted to City Planning staff as part of your development application.

Application Submitted

O] Site Plan Control [0 Zoning Bylaw Amendment [] Draft Plan of Subdivision

Office Use Only

District Offices: [_] North York District [ Toronto East York District [] Scarborough District ] Etobicoke York District
Date Received: Planner: Application No.:

Is this checklist revised from an earlier submission? [ Yes [] No

Property and Applicant

Address of Subject Land (Street Number/Name): 11-25 Yorkville Avenue, 16-18 Cumberland Street
Applicant/Agent
Name: 11 Yorkville Partners Inc. Telephone: 416-486-4242  E_pail: ks@metropia.ca Registered Owner: 11 Yorkville Partners Inc.

Proposal Description
Gross Floor Area; 90197 Number of Storeys: 62 Number of Units: 679

Project Information (include a narrative of your project highlighting green attributes or performance measures)

Project includes one residential towers over mixed use podium consisting of 2 levels of retail. The entire complex sits over 4 levels of underground parking. Loading
areas are located on grade. A large area on the ground floor is dedicated to a park. Green roof is provided.

¢ Tier 1 performance measures are required by the City and must be addressed as part of your approved development application.
 Tier 2 performance measures are voluntary with higher performance levels. Achieving Tier 2 means that you are eligible to apply for a refund of development charges equivalent to 20% of the 2014 rate.

[] Check here if you intend to achieve Tier 2 of the Toronto Green Standard (complete pages 9-12).
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TORONTO GREEN STANDARD VERSION 2.0 - CHECKLIST

For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.

TIER 1: AIR QUALITY

N R

facilities

(non-residential only)

Section Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
AQ 1.1 Low-Emitting Physical provision for future electric vehicle A minimum of 100 automobile parking spaces are required under Site Plan # A1-01
Vehicle Spaces charging (residential) or dedicated priority the Zoning Bylaw. Underground Garage Plan#
parking spaces (non-residential) for parking Other #
above minimum requirement . . . .
EXAMPLE Ve minime U 115 automohile parking spaces are provided for this development.
Dedicated carpool parking is provided for 15 spaces.
AQ 11 Low-Emitting Physical provision for future electric vehicle N/A Site Plan #
Vehicle Spaces charging (residential) or dedicated priority
parking spaces (non-residential) for parking Underground
above minimum requirement Garage Plan #
Other #
AQ 2.1 Bicycle Parking Minimum bicycle parking rates Minimum bicycle parking requirements have been met. See | Site Plan #
Rates statistics on sheet A-001 for breakdown.
Underground
Garage Plan #
Other # A-001
AQ22 Long-term bicycle | Long-term parking in secure bicycle parking | Residential long-term bicycle storage rooms are located at | Site Plan #
parking location facility or purpose-built bicycle locker P1 and P2 levels.
Non-residential long-term bicycle storage room is located at ggﬁiaergrgll;r:]d# Al104
P1 level g
Other# A103
AQ 2.3 Short-term bicycle | Short-term bicycle parking in a highly visible Residential short-term bicycle storage rooms are located at Site Plan #
parking location and publicly accessible location P1 level. Underaround
Non-residential short-term bicycle storage rooms are located Garagg Plan # A104
at ground level.
Other# A105
AQ24 Shower & change | Shower and change facilities Site Plan #

Other #




For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.

TORONTO GREEN STANDARD VERSION 2.0 - CHECKLIST @ m Eﬂ

Section Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
AQ3.1 Connectivity Safe, accessible pedestrian routes that Pedestrian routes provided include a through block Floor Plan # A106
connect with off-site pedestrian networks and | 3ccessible route.
priority destinations Other #
AQ3.2 Sidewalk space Pedestrian clearway at least 2.1 m wide to Provided. Site Plan # A106
accommodate pedestrian flow
Landscape Plan# 1.S100
Other #
AQ 3.3 Weather protection | Covered outdoor waiting areas Covered pedestrian route provided by Canopy. Site Plan# A106
Other #
AQ 34 Pedestrian specific | Pedestrian scale lighting Lighting to be provided. Site Plan #
lighting
Building
Cross-section#
Other #
AQ 41 Urban Heat Island | One of the following is provided: City Park design to be determined. Assume 50% hardscape | Landscape Plan# | 5100
Reduction: AtGrade | O High-albedo surface materials OR of which 50% is treated for urban heat island effect. 93% of | .,
[0 Open grid pavement OR remaining non-roof hardscape on site is treated for urban A101 to A104
O Shade within 5 years of construction OR | heat island effect.
gnit;:dot;from structures covered by solar All parking is located in underground parking garage.
Combination of above options
Place 50% required parking spaces under
cover (non-residential option only)




TORONTO GREEN STANDARD VERSION 2.0 - CHECKLIST @ m@]

For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.

Section Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
A0 5.1 Green & cool roofs | Choose the applicable category: Green roof areas to be provided. Refer to roof plan A123. Site Plan #

Green roof By-law applies OR
1 Green roof by-law does not apply OR
O City-owned buildings and all Agencies, Other #

Boards, Commissions and Corporations
(ABCCs)

Roof Plan # A123

TIER 1: GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS/ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
GHG 1.1 | Energy efficiency Design building(s) to achieve at least 15%

energy efficiency improvement over the
current Ontario Building Code

Section

[ Design Development Stage
Energy Report

OR
[0 Small Buildings Checklist

GHG 1.2 | On-site renewable City-owned buildings and all ABCCs:
energy Install renewable energy devices O Feasibility study




TORONTO GREEN STANDARD VERSION 2.0 - CHECKLIST

For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.

=7 e

TIER 1: WATER QUALITY, QUANTITY AND EFFICIENCY

Section

Development

Tier 1 Required Performance

Description

Reference the Plans,

(TSS)

based on the post-development level of
imperviousness

treated by a Jellyfish filter unit. The remainder of the site is
rooftop and landscaping that does not require treatment. See
Section 3.3 of the SWM Report.

Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
Wa 11 Erosion & sediment Adherence to Erosion and Sediment Erosion and sediment control measures such as mud mats at | Site Grading Plan #
control Control Guidelines for Urban Construction | construction vehicle entrances, silt fence around the property Other #
boundary and sediment control devices around existing
catchbasins adjacent to the site will be implemented during
construction. Refer to ESC Plan for further details.
WQ21 | Stormwater balance lStorIm\:(vater reltair;ed on-”site t(l))lthe s;me Infiltration is not achievable on this site. Cisterns are proposed Stormwater Management
evel of annual volume allowable under for Building A and Building B. The peak discharge plus Report
pre-development conditions uncontrolled flow for each building meets the allowable release | _. _
rates as described in Section 3.5 of the SWM report. Site Grading Plan #
Other #
wa2.z2 gltormwater retention One of the fO”OWing is prOVided: The maximum allowable annl_!a| runoff V0|ume is less than 50% Stormwater Management
reuse O The first 5mm from each rainfall of the total average annual rainfall depth. This water will be Report
retained on-site OR stored in a cistern and re-used through irrigation and rooftop Site Grading Plan #
_ _ ; o ite Grading Plan
Maximum allowable annual runoff dm'Ste'T; tzje_twesen I_\/Iay3a2ndf8ﬁpt(;r\7vtﬁr of each year. This is
volume is no more than 50% of the total | 9€Scribed in Section 3.2 of the report. Other #
average annual rainfall depth
wa 3.1 Total SUSpended solids Remove 80% of total SUSpended solids TSS |0ading from at grade impermeab|e surfaces will be

Stormwater Management
Report

Site Grading Plan #

landscapes

at least 50% of landscaped site area

City Park design to be determined. Assume 50% softscape of
which 50% or more to be planted with drought tolerant material.
100% of remaining landscaped site area has been planted with
drought tolerant material.

Other #
wa 3.2 E. Coli reduction Control the amount of E. Coli directly N/A
entering Lake Ontario and waterfront = g';or:r)[/vater Management
areas P
Site Grading Plan #
Other #
waQa 4.1 Drought-tolerant Water efficient plant material provided for Landscape Plan# LS100

Other #




For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.
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TIER 1: ECOLOGY

Section Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
EC1.1 Tree protection Adgesrenc? to the T:(eegrotection Policy | permit required to remove 4, greater than 30cm dbh trees on Arborist Report
and Specifications for Construction : ' ; .
Near Trees private property. No other trees on site. Site Plan #
Landscape Plan #
Tree Preservation Plan #
Other #
EC1.2 Preservation of mature Protect and retain all trees thatare 30 | permit required to remove 4, greater than 30cm dbh trees on Arborist Report
trees cm or more DBH from injury or removal private property. No other trees on site. Site Plan #
Landscape Plan #
Tree Preservation Plan #
Other #
EC1.3 Ravine protection Within the Ravine Protected Area, N/A Arborist Report
protect and retain trees of all diameters Site Plan #
Landscape Plan #
Tree Preservation Plan #
Other #
EC1.4 Street tree retention Protect and retain all trees adjacentto | ny/a Arborist Report
City of Toronto streets and roadways Site Plan #
and City-owned Parkland
Landscape Plan #
Tree Preservation Plan #
Other #
EC21 Tree planting Tree canopy cover distributed across | /A No trees proposed due to existing utilities under the public | Landscape Plan # LS100
site area and public boulevard boulevard and limited space adjacent to the proposed building. | 5.,
City Park design to be determined.
EC22 Soil volumes Provide all trees planted with a N/A. No trees proposed. Landscape Plan # LS100
minimum volume of 30 m3 of high quality
soil per tree Other #




For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.
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Section Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
EC23 Trees along street Plant large shade trees along all street | \/A. Refer to Composite Utilities Plan which shows 2 existing Landscape Plan # LS200
frontages frontages T.H.E.S. conduits below the public boulevard. Other #
EC24 Trees in parking lots Plant shade trees throughout the N/A [J Arborist Report
parking lot interior
Landscape Plan #
Other #
EC25 Watering program Provide a watering program for trees N/A OJ Arborist Report
for at least the first 2 years after
planting Landscape Plan #
Other #
EC3.1 Biodiversity in landscapes | Plant Iandsfcapo}ed site area using a N/A. No planting is proposed other than seasonal planter pots. | O Arborist Report
minimum of 50% native species City Park design to be determined.
Landscape Plan# [ .S100
Other #
EC 3.2 Ravines and natural areas | Where a setback from top-of-bank is N/A Landscape Plan #
buffers required, plant landscaped area of the
setback with native species Other #
EC3.3 Invasive species No invasive species on properties along | n/a Landscape Plan #
streets abutting ravines and natural Other #
areas ther




TORONTO GREEN STANDARD VERSION 2.0 - CHECKLIST

For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.

P GO

Section Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
EC 41 Bird friendly glazing g?c::izrn;ilgig;#gmvﬁirﬁio/;h%f f?r"st tom Visual markers will be provided on all elevations vertically Landscape Plan #
of the building above grade, using a within 12m of finished ground. Other #
combination of the following strategies: Elevation Plans #
O Low reflectance, opaque materials A301- A302
Visual markers
[0 Muted reflections
For City-owned and all Agencies,
Boards, Commissions and Corporations:
Treat all exterior glazing within 16 m of
the building above grade as per EC 4.1.
Visual markers must have maximum
spacing of 50 mm x 50 mm.
EC4.2 Rooftop vegetation Treat the first 4 m of glazing above the Landscape Plan #
feature Other #
EC4.3 Grate porosity Ensure ground level grates have a Landscape Plan #
porosity of less than 20 mm x 20 mm h
(or 40 mm x 10 mm) Other #
EC 5.1 Exterior lighting Shield all exterior light fixtures Site Plan#
Landscape Plan #
Building Elevation #
Other#
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For New Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development
Complete in conjunction with the full Toronto Green Standard and Specifications.

TIER 1: SOLID WASTE

Section Development Tier 1 Required Performance Description Reference the Plans,
Feature Measure Summary (How is this performance measure being met?) Drawings or Reports
SW 1.1 | Waste collection & sorting | Residential: Provide a waste sorting Waste sorting system provided at all residential buildings via Floor Plan# A106to A120
system dual garbage chutes.
Other #
SW 1.2 | Waste storage spaces Residential: Provide easily accessible | \Waste storage room accessible at P1 Level. Site Plan #

waste storage room
g Underground Garage Plan #

Floor Plan # A104
Other #
SW 1.3 | Bulky waste Residential: Provide a minimum of 10 m? | Bulky waste storage provided at P1 Level. Site Plan #
for bulky items and additional diversion
programs Underground Garage Plan #
Floor Plan # A104
Other #
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